UNITED STATES

SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION

WASHINGTON, D.C. 20549

FORM 8-K

CURRENT REPORT PURSUANT TO SECTION 13 OR 15(d) OF THE SECURITIES EXCHANGE ACT OF 1934

Date of Report (Date of earliest event reported): August 12, 2013

UNIFI, INC.

(Exact name of registrant as specified in its charter) 1-10542

New York (State or Other Jurisdiction of Incorporation) 7201 West Friendly Avenue Greensboro, North Carolina (Address of Principal Executive Offices) 1-10542 (Commission File Number) 11-2165495 (IRS Employer Identification No.) 27410 (Zip Code)

Registrant's telephone number, including area code: (336) 294-4410

Not Applicable

(Former Name or Former Address, if Changed Since Last Report)

Check the appropriate box below if the Form 8-K filing is intended to simultaneously satisfy the filing obligation of the registrant under any of the following provisions:

[] Written communications pursuant to Rule 425 under the Securities Act (17 CFR 230.425)

[] Soliciting material pursuant to Rule 14a-12 under the Exchange Act (17 CFR 240.14a-12)

[] Pre-commencement communications pursuant to Rule 14d-2(b) under the Exchange Act (17 CFR 240.14d-2(b))

[] Pre-commencement communications pursuant to Rule 13e-4(c) under the Exchange Act (17 CFR 240.13e-4(c))

ITEM 5.02. DEPARTURE OF DIRECTORS OR CERTAIN OFFICERS; ELECTION OF DIRECTORS; APPOINTMENT OF CERTAIN OFFICERS; COMPENSATORY ARRANGEMENTS OF CERTAIN OFFICERS.

On August 12, 2013, Ronald L. Smith resigned as the Vice President and Chief Financial Officer of Unifi, Inc. (the "Registrant") to pursue other opportunities. The Registrant is appointing James M. Otterberg, the Registrant's Chief Accounting Officer, as interim Chief Financial Officer, which appointment will be effective August 12, 2013. Mr. Otterberg, age 42, will continue in his role as the Registrant's principal accounting officer, a role he has held since October 26, 2011.

SIGNATURES

Pursuant to the requirements of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, the Registrant has duly caused this report to be signed on its behalf by the undersigned hereunto duly authorized.

UNIFI, INC.

By: /s/ W. Randy Eaddy

W. Randy Eaddy General Counsel

Dated: August 12, 2013